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DECISION


The Department of Health and Senior Services (“the Department”) has cause to discipline William F. Harrison for being finally adjudicated and found guilty on four counts of statutory sodomy, one count of child molestation, and one count of statutory rape.
Procedure


The Department filed a complaint seeking cause to discipline Harrison’s EMT-B license.  On May 16, 2005, Harrison was personally served with the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On July 18, 2005, the Department filed a motion for summary determination.  On August 15, 2005, we received a letter from Harrison.  Harrison does not deny the allegations that he was finally adjudicated and found guilty on four counts of statutory sodomy, one count of child molestation, and one count of statutory rape.  He simply states that 
he has no means to defend himself and that if action is taken against his license, he will seek reinstatement after the successful outcome of the appeal from his convictions.

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party raises a genuine issue as to such facts.  We find that there is no genuine dispute as to the following facts:

Findings of Fact

1.
The Department licensed Harrison as an EMT-B on February 6, 2002.  His license remains current until March 31, 2007.  
2.
The grand jury for the Circuit Court of Callaway County indicted Harrison on four counts of statutory sodomy in the first degree, in violation of § 566.062,
 for acts that took place between April 29, 2004, and May 29, 2004 (Counts 2, 3, and 4) and between April 1, 2004, and April 28, 2004 (Count 5).  The indictment alleged that Harrison had deviate sexual intercourse with M.D., a girl under 12 years of age, by touching her genitals with his tongue (Count 2), by placing his penis in her mouth (Count 3), by having her put her hand around his penis (Count 4), and by inserting his finger into her vagina (Count 5).  
3.
The grand jury indicted Harrison for child molestation in the first degree in violation of § 566.067, for subjecting M.D., a girl less than 14 years old, to sexual contact by touching her genitals with his penis between August 15, 2003, and September 15, 2003 (Count 6).
4.
The grand jury indicted Harrison for statutory rape in the first degree in violation of 
§ 566.032 for having sexual intercourse with M.D., a girl less than 12 years old, between April 29, 2004, and May 29, 2004 (Count 7).
5.
On December 17, 2004, a jury found Harrison guilty, as charged in Counts 2 through 7.  
6.
On February 22, 2005, the Circuit Court of Callaway County sentenced Harrison to ten years on each of Counts 2, 3, 4, and 5; five years on Count 6, and ten years on Count 7, all to run consecutively.
Conclusions of Law


Section 621.045 gives us jurisdiction of the complaint.  The Department has the burden to prove that Harrison has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

The Department cites § 190.165.2, RSMo Supp. 2004, which states:

2.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement such sections.  Those regulations shall be limited to the following:

*   *   *


(2) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]
The Department also cites Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365, which provides:
(2) The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the Administrative Hearing Commission as provided by Chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license 
required by the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or for any of the following reasons:

*   *   *

(B) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]
I.

Final Adjudications of Guilt


The Department’s motion for summary determination relies upon the certified records attached to its complaint as Exhibits 1, 2, and 3.  Exhibit 1, the Department’s certified licensing record, shows Harrison’s licensure status.  Exhibit 3, the certified record of the indictment, and Exhibit 2, the certified sentencing records, show what crimes Harrison was found guilty of.  The imposition of sentence rendered the convictions final.  Taylor v. State, 25 S.W.3d 632, 633 (Mo. App., E.D. 2000).  Harrison submits nothing to put into dispute the licensing status shown in Exhibit 1 and the fact that he was finally adjudicated and found guilty of the crimes charged in the indictment.  Accordingly, we find that there is no genuine dispute as to the facts.  Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm’rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 626 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004); ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 381-82 (Mo. banc 1993).
II.

Qualifications, Functions or Duties of EMT-B 
Section 190.100(16), RSMo Supp. 2004, defines an EMT-B as:
a person who has successfully completed a course of instruction in basic life support as prescribed by the department and is licensed by the department in accordance with standards prescribed by section 190.001 to 190.245 and rules adopted by the department pursuant to section 190.001 to 190.245[.]

An EMT-B is involved in the provision of care to those who need basic life support.  Such patients may be children and may be in a condition of helplessness.  Implicit in an EMT-B’s functions and duties is the requirement that he or she can be trusted with children.  A person convicted of the crimes that Harrison has been convicted of clearly cannot be so trusted.  Section 190.165.2(2), RSMo Supp. 2004, and Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B) allow discipline because Harrison’s convictions are for offenses reasonably related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of an EMT-B.
III.

Crimes Involving Moral Turpitude


The Department alleges that Harrison was convicted of offenses involving moral turpitude.  Moral turpitude is:
an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”
In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 

(Mo. banc 1929)).  


Harrison’s convictions on Counts 2, 3, 4, and 5 were for violations of § 566.062, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of statutory sodomy in the first degree if he has deviate sexual intercourse with another person who is less than fourteen years old.

2.  Statutory sodomy in the first degree is a felony for which the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than five years, unless . . . the victim is less than twelve years of age, in which case the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than ten years.
Harrison’s conviction on Count 6 was for a violation of § 566.067, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of child molestation in the first degree if he or she subjects another person who is less than fourteen years of age to sexual contact.

2.  Child molestation in the first degree is a class B felony[.]
Harrison’s conviction on Count 7 was for a violation of § 566.032, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of statutory rape in the first degree if he has sexual intercourse with another person who is less than fourteen years old.

2.  Statutory rape in the first degree is a felony for which the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than five years, unless . . . the victim is less than twelve years of age in which case the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less than ten years.

Each of the crimes for which Harrison was convicted involves moral turpitude.  Therefore, we find cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2), RSMo Supp. 2004, and Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).  
Summary


We find cause to discipline Harrison’s license under § 190.165.2(2), RSMo Supp. 2004, and Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).

We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on August 30, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP 


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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